

17-3093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN R. VAN ORDEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK STRINGER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Missouri, The Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO 58721
First Assistant and Solicitor
Joshua M. Divine, MO 69875
Deputy Solicitor
Katherine S. Walsh, MO 37255
Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5818
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The State passes a law that permits commitment of and provides treatment for dangerous sexually violent offenders who have mental abnormalities.	1
II. The district court initially enters a judgment of liability against Defendants.	6
III. Plaintiffs reject a settlement offer, this Court decides <i>Karsjens</i> , and the district court reverses its liability holding.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. Plaintiffs have not raised a cognizable claim under the doctrine of substantive due process.	20
A. Plaintiffs cannot bootstrap a procedural due process or statutory argument into the doctrine of substantive due process. ..	21
B. Plaintiffs cannot convert this case into one about substantive due process by asserting that the class members do not meet the criteria for commitment.	30
C. Plaintiffs’ claim also fails because they had an adequate opportunity to obtain relief under state law.....	34
II. <i>Karsjens</i> forecloses Plaintiffs’ claim.....	37

A. *Karsjens* is indistinguishable from this case and controls the result..... 38

B. *Karsjens* applied the correct legal standard. 49

III. The district court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ state-law substantive due process claim. 67

CONCLUSION..... 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	36
<i>Ali v. Ramsdell</i> , 423 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Barber v. Johnson</i> , 145 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1998).....	51, 58
<i>Borough v. Duluth, Missabe & Iron Range Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985).....	68, 69
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36, 37
<i>C.B. By & Through Breeding v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).....	48
<i>Christensen v. Cty. of Boone</i> , 483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	24
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	26, 51, 55, 56, 57, 59, 62

<i>Denton v. Mr. Swiss of Mo., Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1977).....	67
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 478 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	31, 47, 49
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26, 45
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	26, 27, 31, 45, 46
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	34
<i>In re Van Orden</i> , 271 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2008)	2
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	33, 66
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	1, 28, 30, 44, 45, 46, 49

<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017) i, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 22, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 50, 51, 55, 56, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66	
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	24
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. 2017)	2, 60
<i>Letterman v. Does</i> , 789 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2015).....	62
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	37
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	69
<i>Lisdahl v. Mayo Found.</i> , 633 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>LRL Properties v. Portage Metro Hous. Auth.</i> , 55 F.3d 1097 (6th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	36
<i>Matican v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2008)	57, 60
<i>McCullah v. Gadert</i> , 344 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>Meis v. Gunter</i> , 906 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Morgan v. Rabun</i> , 128 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 521 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. 2017).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 60
<i>Newman v. Burgin</i> , 930 F.2d 955 (1st Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	30, 47
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	27, 36
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	35
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	24, 25, 49, 52
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	52, 53
<i>Ruminer v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007).....	68

<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	33
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	29
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2002)	2
<i>Truong v. Hassan</i> , 829 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	51
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	33, 46, 67
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29, 51, 52
<i>Williams v. Nix</i> , 1 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Wozniak v. Conry</i> , 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Zakrzewski v. Fox</i> , 87 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 1996).....	35

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.480.....2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.480(5) 4, 25, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.483.5.....3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.495.1..... 4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.498..... 23, 40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.504..... 44
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.505.6..... 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 632.501, 632.504 10, 65

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)..... 69
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) 6, 15, 33, 34
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41 69

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(B)(i)..... 23, 44
